TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wee-Boos, L.L.C.		111/08/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OKLAHOMA
First Commercial Bank		111/08/2010	state banking association: OKLAHOMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Big Lots Stores, Inc.	
Street Address:	300 Phillipi Road	
City:	Columbus	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43228	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3403059	WEE-BOOS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)381-0205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-381-2838 Email: bayliss@taftlaw.com Linda D. Bayliss, paralegal Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 425 Walnut Street Address Line 2: **Suite 1800**

Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CPH02 GN001 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda D. Bayliss paralegal

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0994

900176422

Signature:	/Linda D. Bayliss paralegal/	
Date:	11/29/2010	
Total Attachments: 4 source=executed assignment#page1.tif source=executed assignment#page2.tif source=executed assignment#page3.tif source=executed assignment#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0995

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Wee-Boos, L.L.C., having an address at 2712 South Division, Guthrie, Oklahoma 73044, and/or First Commercial Bank, having a mailing address of P.O. Box 5450, Edmond, Oklahoma 73083-5450 (hereinafter collectively "Assignors"), have or may have rights in the toy molds, models and forms identified in Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Toy Mold IP"); and

WHEREAS, Big Lots Stores, Inc., having an address at 300 Phillipi Road, Columbus, Ohio 43228 (hereinafter "Assignee"), by and through this Intellectual Property Assignment, wishes to acquire all right, title and interest to rights the Assignors may have, if any, in the Toy Mold IP, including but not limited to the patent rights, copyrights, trademarks, trade dress and any trade secret rights embodied therein or associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, whatever right title and interest, in and to the Toy Mold IP that Assignors may have, if any, including but not limited to any patent rights, copyrights, trademarks, trade dress or trade secret rights embodied therein or associated therewith, which may include those rights and interests individually identified in Exhibit B hereto, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Intellectual Property Assignment, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this transfer to Assignee had not been made. This Assignment includes the Trademark Registration, U.S. Registration No. 3403059 for the mark "WEE-BOOS" and any and all common law rights held by Assignors, if any, as identified in Exhibit C hereto. To the extent that any trademark and/or trade dress rights are conveyed via this Intellectual Property Assignment, Assignors expressly convey any goodwill associated with those trademark/trade dress rights to Assignee through this Assignment; and

FURTHER, each Assignor represents and warrants for himself/itself that, to the best of his/its knowledge, no other person or entity has any rights or interest in or to the toy molds, models and forms identified in Exhibit A hereto. Assignors expressly do not warrant title to or the validity of any intellectual property covered by this Assignment.

This instrument shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding on the Assignors and their successors and assigns, effective immediately upon execution by the Assignors.

This Intellectual Property Assignment is dated this _____ day of _____ 2010.

FIRST COMMERCIAL BANK WEE-BOOS, L.L.C.

ynn E. Groves, Executive Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0996

Exhibit A

Molds for toy chests in the shape of:

- Golf Ball (1)
- Baseball (8)
- Football (8)
- Soccer Ball (1)
- Basketball (1)

Wooden models for toy chests in the shape of:

- Baseball (1)
- Basketball (1)

Forms for toy chests in the shape of:

- Golf Ball (1)
- Football (1)
- Soccer Ball (1)

Exhibit B

- U.S. Pat. No. D. 576,423
- U.S. Pat. No. D. 575,965
- U.S. Pat. No. D. 548,483
- U.S. Pat. No. D. 541,552

Exhibit C

United States Trademark Registration No. 3403059.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0999

RECORDED: 11/29/2010